be effected by reducing the paid-up share capital of the Company by 

Rs.19,00,000/-, divided into 1,90,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each, and 

payment of premium thereon, at the rate of Rs. 6.52 per share and that such 

premium aggregating to Rs.12,38,800/- (Rupees Twelve lakhs Thirty-Eight 

thousand Eight Hundred Only) be utilized and paid out of the ba lance in the 

Securities Premium Account of the Company as on March 31, 2022 . 

b) Upon the Scheme becoming effective, 1,90,000 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand) 

fully paid-up equity shares of the Company of Rs.10/- ( Indian Rupees Ten) 

each held by Mr. Prajal Bhandari and Ms . Nandini Agarwal shal l be cancelled 

and extinguished and consequently, the paid-up equity share capital of the 

Company as on the Effective Date shall become Rs.

[...]

3.2 SYNERGIES OF THE BUSINESS OF THE ENTITIES INVOLVED IN THE SCHEME: 

The proposed scheme relates to Selective Capital Reduction of the Company and 

therefore the comments on synergies of the business is not applicable. 

3.3 IMPACT OF THE SCHEME ON THE SHAREHOLDERS: 

• Upon the Scheme becoming effective, 1,90,000 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand) 

fully paid-up equity shares of the Company of Rs.10/- ( Indian Rupees Ten) 

each of the Company held by Mr. Prajal Bhandari and Ms. Nandini Agarwal 

shall be cancelled and extinguished and consequently, the paid-up equity 

share capital of the Company as on the Effective Date shall become Rs.

[...]

• The proposed reduction of the equity share capital of the Company would 

not have any adverse effect on the creditors of the Company or the 

Company's ability to fulfil its commitments or meet its obligations in the 

ordinary course of business as the total reduction of capital by way of 

repayment is Rs. 31,38,000/- (Rupees Thirty-one lakhs Thirty-eight thousand 

only) including premium of Rs.12,38,800/-, which is less than 1 % of total Net 

Worth of the Company as on March 31, 2022. Further, the proposed capital 

reduction shall result in an increase in proportionate shareholding of other 

shareholders of the Company, including public shareholders 

3.4 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF THE SCHEME 

• The Scheme of selective Capital Reduction involve the reduction ot 1,90,000 

(One Lakh Ninety Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company of 

Rs.10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each of the Company held by Mr. Prajal Bhandari 

and Ms. Nandini Agarwal and total reduction of capital by way of repayment 

is Rs. 31,38,000/- (Rupees Thirty-one lakhs Thirty-eight thousand only) 

including premium of Rs.12,38,800/-, which is less than 1% of total Net Worth 

of the Company as on March 31, 2022. 

• Except to the above the Scheme of Capital Reduction does not involve any 

direct cost to the company as there is no payment/ pay-out involved to any